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This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER
contains documents other than rules or
proposed rules that are applicable to the
public. Notices of hearings and investigations,
committee meetings, agency decisions and

ACTION: Notice of Opportunity to
Request Administrative Review of
Antidumping or Countervailing Duty
Order, Finding, or Suspended

Opportunity To Request a Review

Not later than the last day of August
2000, interested parties may request
administrative review of the following

rulings, delegations of authority, filing of Investigation. orders, findings, or suspended
petitions and applications and agency investigations, with anniversary dates in
statements of organization and functions are Background

examples of documents appearing in this

section. Each year during the anniversary

month of the publication of an
antidumping or countervailing duty
order, finding, or suspension of
investigation, an interested party, as
defined in section 771(9) of the Tariff
Act of 1930, as amended, may request,
in accordance with section 351.213
(1999) of the Department of Commerce
(the Department) Regulations, that the
Department conduct an administrative
review of that antidumping or
countervailing duty order, finding, or
suspended investigation.

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
International Trade Administration

Antidumping or Countervailing Duty
Order, Finding, or Suspended
Investigation; Opportunity to Request
Administrative Review

AGENCY: Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
Department of Commerce.

August for the following periods:

Period

Antidumping Duty Proceeding

Argentina:

Oil Country TUDUIAr GOOUS, A—357—810 .....ccceieiiiiieeiiiee ettt e ettt ettt e s er e e s ae e e e aabe e e e asbe e e asbeeesanbeeeaabseeeabbeeeabseeeanbbeeesanreeesnneeas

Seamless Line and Pressure Pipe, A—357—-809 ........cccccevviriiiennennnn.
Australia: Corrosion-Resistant Carbon Steel Flat Products, A-602—-803
Belgium:

Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate A—423-805 ....

Industrial PhOSPNOKC ACIH, A—423—602 .........oiiiiiiiiiiee ettt ettt e e et bt e e e te e e e sttt e e e be e e e e abe e e e aabeeeaanbeeeanbeeeeanbeeeeasbeeeanbeaenas
Brazil:

Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, A—351—817 .......coiiiiiiiiieiiiiieeieee et e st a e a e e e ss b e e e sbre e e ssne e e aabreeesbreeesanreeenaneeas

Seamless Line and Pressure PiPe A—351—826 .........ccccoiiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt
Canada:

Corrosion-Resistant Carbon Steel Flat Products, A—122—822 ..........cooiiiiiiiiiieiiie ettt e e bbe e e snree e saeeeas

Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, A-122-823

Pure Magnesium, A=122-814 ...........ccoccvernueeens
Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, A—405—802 .........c.ouiiiiiiiiiiee e iiite ettt e st ee et e e e s teeeasaeeeeabeee e e beeeaasbeeeaasseeeaseeeeasbaesaasbeessnsreeesns
Finland:

Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, A—405—802 ..........cutiiiiiiiiiiiieaeee ettt e e e b e et b e e e s sb e e e sbbe e e aabeeeaabbeeesbbeeesnbeeeesaneeas
France:

Corrosion-Resistant Carbon Steel Flat ProductS, A—427—808 ..........cooiiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiee et bre e e sere e e saeeeas

Industrial NitrOCEIIUIOSE, A—427—009 ........oeeiiiiiiiiiiieie e e e ettt e e et ettt e e e e e s e et be e e eeeseseabaeetaeesaaabasaeeeeeessasbaaseeeeseaasstaeeeeessennssnrees
Germany:

Cold-Rolled Carbon Steel Flat ProducCts, A—428—814 ...........cciieiiiiiiiiiiiieii ettt sttt

Corrosion-Resistant Carbon Steel Flat Products, A—428—815 .........cccociiiiiiiiiiieiii ettt ee e

Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, A-428-816

Seamless Line and Pressure Pipe, A—428-820
Israel: Industrial PhoSphoric ACIA, A—508—604 .........cccutiiiiiieiiiit ettt e et et e e e st et e e as b e e e ek be e e ssb e e e sasseeeasbeeeabbeeesabbeeesanneeesnneeas
Italy:

Grain Oriented Electrical Steel, A—475-811 .

Oil Country Tubular Goods, A—475-816 ..........c.c.......

Granular Polytetrafluoroethylene Resin, A—475-703 .

Seamless Line and Pressure PIPE, A—AT75—814 ... ittt e e st e e s b bt e e shbe e e e bt e e e ebb e e e sanreeenaneeas
Japan:

ACTYIIC SNEEL, A—B88—055 ... eiiiiiiiiiiitiie ittt et e e s e e s b et e e ek b et e e b b et e e b b e e e aa b et e e aR R et e e aR e et e e R e e e e e Ee e e e anbe e e e nne e e e neeeennree

Brass Sheet & Strip, A—S588—T704 .........oooiiiiiiiiiii ettt h et e bttt ettt ettt

Corrosion-Resistant Carbon Steel Flat Products, A-588-824

Oil Country Tubular Goods, A—588-835 ........cccccevieerriiieeennnn.

Granular Polytetrafluoroethylene ResSin, A—588—707 ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiie ittt ettt ettt nenes
Mexico:

Gray Portland Cement and Cement Clinker, A-201-802 ....

Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, A—201-809 ...................

Oil Country Tubular Goods, A—201-817 ..........cceueee.
Poland: Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, A—455-802 .........ccoiiieeiiiieeiiiieeiieteesteeesstteeestteeessaeeeastaeeeasteeeesseeeassseeesssseeeasssesennses
Republic of Korea:

Cold-Rolled Carbon Steel Flat Products, A—580—815 ..........ccccieiiiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt sttt

8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00

8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-12/31/99

8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00

8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00

8/1/99-7/31/00

8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00

8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-12/31/99

8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00

8/1/99-12/31/99
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00

8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00

8/1/99-7/31/00
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Period

Corrosion-Resistant Carbon Steel Flat Products, A-580-816 8/1/99-7/31/00.

Oil Country Tubular GOOAS, A—580—825 .......c.uiiiiiiieiiiite ittt ee et e e sttt e e st eee e sttt e aasbeee s sbeeessbeeeasbaeeeasbeeeabbeeesasbeessnseeessnseeas
Romania: Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, A-485-803
Spain: Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, A—469-803 .........
Sweden: Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, A—401-805
Thailand: Malleable Cast Iron Pipe Fittings,* A-549-601
The Netherlands:

Brass Sheet & StHP,* A—421—70L .....coiiiiiiiiiieeiiiee ettt ste e sttt e e sttt e e teee e s teeeaasteeeaasteee e beeeaasbeeeaanbeeeasbeeesnbeeeeasbeeeeanbeeesnbeaeans

Cold-Rolled Carbon Steel Flat Products, A—421—804 ..........oouiieiiiiiiiiieeeeeiiiieee e e s sstraareeeeaesssraeeaeessassasreeaeeesssntaeeeeeesaassnnrees
The People’s Republic of China:

Petroleum Wax Candles, A—S70—504 ......oouiiiiiiiiiieee e ettt e e e e e et e e e e e s st e eeeaeeaasasteeataeesaasssaaeeaeeessassbaaeeeeesaansnsaeeeeeesannsnnrees

Sulfanilic Acid, A-570-815
UKraing: UraniUum,* A—B23—802 ........uuutiiiiiiiiiieiiteeeiaiutteteteeesaataetteeesaaasatreetteeesaassaeeeaaeeasastseetaeesaassssteeeteessnasssseeeeesessssssneeeessnnnnnnees
The United Kingdom: Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, A—412—814 .........ccccoiciiiiiiiiieiieeie et
TUrKEY: ASPIFiN, A—489—602 ........oeeiiiiieiiiieteeii ettt ettt e e b et e e b et e e s et e s s et e e aa s et e e ah b et e 2k e e e e R e e e 1A R R e e e eR R Rt e e R e e e e e b b e e e e Er e e e nnnn e e e nnnee s

Suspension Agreements

Japan: Color Negative Photographic Paper,* A—588—832 ..........oiiiiiiiiiiieiiiee ittt e e st e e st r e e e sanreeeanneeas
The Netherlands: Color Negative Photographic Paper,* A—421-806
The People’s Republic of China: HONEY, A—570—838 .........ooiiiiiiiiiiiiiee ittt e e s e e e st e e be e e et b e e e sbr e e e sanreeennneees

Countervailing Duty Proceedings

Belgium: Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, C—423—806 ..........cccceeiiiieeiirieaiieie ettt e e st e st e e e sbe e e s snreeessneeeeaneeeaannes
Brazil: Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, C—351—818 ........ccciiiiiiiiiiiiieeiiiie ettt et ee e st e e e stte e e e steeeeasbeeeasnteeeesnteeesssteeeabeeeaannes
Canada:
LIVE SWINE,* C—122-404 .....ccuiiieiiiie et eetee ettt ettt e et e e beesteeeaeesabe e beeasbeesheeaaseeesbe e s beeebeeesseeesbeaaseeenbeeebeeenseeenbeenteeasbeesneennteenneas
Pure Magnesium, C-122-815 ....
Alloy Magnesium, C-122-815
France:
Corrosion-Resistant Carbon StEEI, C—427—810 .......c.ccoiiiiiuiiiieeeee ettt e et e e e e e et e e e e e e st e e e e e s seabaareeeeseasabreeeeeesanranrees
Stainless Steel Sheet and Strip iN COilS, C—427—815 ........oiii it e e sbr e st r e e st e e e snreeenaneeas
Germany:
Cold-Rolled Carbon Steel Flat ProduCtS, C—428—8L7 ..........cuiiiiiiiiiiiiieeeieiiiiieete e e s siiteareeessassteeeeeessastaaeeeaessssssreeeeesssnsssnees
Corrosion-Resistant Carbon Steel, C-428-817
Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, C—428-817

8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-12/31/99

8/1/99-12/31/99
8/1/99-7/31/00

8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-12/31/99
8/1/99-7/31/00
8/1/99-7/31/00

8/1/99-12/31/99
8/1/99-12/31/99
8/1/99-8/16/00

1/1/99-12/31/99
1/1/99-12/31/99

4/1/99-12/31/99
1/1/99-12/31/99
1/1/99-12/31/99

1/1/99-12/31/99
11/4/98-12/31/99

1/1/99-12/31/99
1/1/99-12/31/99
1/1/99-12/31/99
1/1/99-12/31/99

Israel: Industrial Phosphoric Acid,* C-508—605

Italy:

Seamless Line and Pressure Pipe, C—475-815

Oil Country Tubular Goods, C-475-817

Stainless Steel Sheet and Strip in Coils, C-425-825
Mexico: Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, C-201-810

Republic of Korea:

Cold-Rolled Carbon Steel Flat Products, C-580-818
Corrosion-Resistant Carbon Steel Plate, C-580-818
Stainless Steel Sheet and Strip in Coils, C-580-835

Spain: Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, C-469-804 .........

Sweden: Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, C-401-804
United Kingdom: Cut-to-Length Carbon Steel Plate, C-412-815

1/1/99-12/31/99
1/1/99-12/31/99
11/4/98-12/31/99
1/1/99-12/31/99

1/1/99-12/31/99
1/1/99-12/31/99
11/4/98-12/31/99
1/1/99-12/31/99
1/1/99-12/31/99
1/1/99-12/31/99

*Order revoked effective 01/01/2000 as a result of sunset review.

In accordance with section 351.213(b)
of the regulations, an interested party as
defined by section 771(9) of the Act may
request in writing that the Secretary
conduct an administrative review. For
both antidumping and countervailing
duty reviews, the interested party must
specify for which individual producers
or exporters covered by an antidumping
finding or an antidumping or
countervailing duty order or suspension
agreement it is requesting a review, and
the requesting party must state why it
desires the Secretary to review those
particular producers or exporters. If the
interested party intends for the
Secretary to review sales of merchandise
by an exporter (or a producer if that
producer also exports merchandise from
other suppliers) which were produced

in more than one country of origin and
each country of origin is subject to a
separate order, then the interested party
must state specifically, on an order-by-
order basis, which exporter(s) the
request is intended to cover.

Six copies of the request should be
submitted to the Assistant Secretary for
Import Administration, International
Trade Administration, Room 1870, U.S.
Department of Commerce, 14th Street &
Constitution Avenue, NW., Washington,
DC 20230. The Department also asks
parties to serve a copy of their requests
to the Office of Antidumping/
Countervailing Enforcement, Attention:
Sheila Forbes, in room 3065 of the main
Commerce Building. Further, in
accordance with section 351.303(f)(1)(i)
of the regulations, a copy of each

request must be served on every party
on the Department’s service list.

The Department will publish in the
Federal Register a notice of “Initiation
of Administrative Review of
Antidumping or Countervailing Duty
Order, Finding, or Suspended
Investigation” for requests received by
the last day of August 2000. If the
Department does not receive, by the last
day of August 2000, a request for review
of entries covered by an order, finding,
or suspended investigation listed in this
notice and for the period identified
above, the Department will instruct the
Customs Service to assess antidumping
or countervailing duties on those entries
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at a rate equal to the cash deposit of (or
bond for) estimated antidumping or
countervailing duties required on those
entries at the time of entry, or
withdrawal from warehouse, for
consumption and to continue to collect
the cash deposit previously ordered.
This notice is not required by statute
but is published as a service to the
international trading community.

Dated: August 9, 2000.
Holly A. Kuga,

Acting Deputy Assistant Secretary, Group II
for AD/CVD Enforcement.

[FR Doc. 00-20833 Filed 8-15-00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DS-P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration
[A-533-809; A-583-821]

Continuation of Antidumping Duty
Orders: Forged Stainless Steel Flanges
From India and Taiwan

AGENCY: Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
Department of Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of continuation of
antidumping duty orders: forged
stainless steel flanges from India and
Taiwan.

SUMMARY: On April 6, 2000, the
Department of Commerce (“the
Department”), pursuant to sections
751(c) and 752 of the Tariff Act of 1930,
as amended (“‘the Act”), determined
that revocation of the antidumping duty
orders on forged stainless steel flanges
from India and Taiwan, is likely to lead
to continuation or recurrence of
dumping. See Certain Forged Stainless
Steel Flanges from India and Taiwan;
Final Results of Expedited Sunset
Reviews of Antidumping Orders, 65 FR
18058 (April 6, 2000) (“‘Final Results”).
On August 2, 2000, the International
Trade Commission (‘the Commission”’),
pursuant to section 751(c) of the Act,
determined that revocation of the
antidumping duty orders on forged
stainless steel flanges from India and
Taiwan would be likely to lead to
continuation or recurrence of material
injury to an industry in the United
States within a reasonably foreseeable
time. See Forged Stainless Steel Flanges
from India and Taiwan, 65 FR 47517
(August 2, 2000) (“ITC Final Results”).
Therefore, pursuant to 19 CFR
351.218(f)(4), the Department is
publishing notice of the continuation of
the antidumping duty order on forged
stainless steel flanges from India and
Taiwan.

EFFECTIVE DATE: August 16, 2000.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT:
Kathryn B. McCormick or James P.
Maeder, Office of Policy for Import
Administration, International Trade
Administration, U.S. Department of
Commerce, 14th Street and Constitution
Ave., NW, Washington, DC 20230;
telephone: (202) 482—1930 or (202) 482—
3330, respectively.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION:
Background

On December 1, 1999, the Department
initiated, and the Commission
instituted, sunset reviews (64 FR 67247
and 64 FR 67313, respectively) of the
antidumping duty orders on forged
stainless steel flanges from India and
Taiwan, pursuant to section 751(c) of
the Act. As a result of its review, the
Department found on April 6, 2000 that
revocation of the antidumping duty
orders on forged stainless steel flanges
from India and Taiwan would likely
lead to continuation or recurrence of
dumping and notified the Commission
of the magnitude of the margins likely
to prevail were the order revoked (see
Final Results, 65 FR 18058).

On August 2, 2000, the Commission
determined, pursuant to section 751(c)
of the Act, that revocation of the
antidumping duty orders on forged
stainless steel flanges from India and
Taiwan would be likely to lead to
continuation or recurrence of material
injury to an industry in the United
States within a reasonably foreseeable
time. See ITC Final Results, 65 FR
47517, and USITC Publication 3329
(July 2000), Investigation Nos. 731-TA—
639 and 640 (Review).

Scope

The products covered by this order
include forged stainless steel flanges
(“flanges”), both finished and
unfinished, generally manufactured to
specification ASTM A-182, and made
in alloys such as 304, 304L, 316, and
316L. The scope includes five general
types of flanges. They are weld neck,
used for butt-weld line connection;
threaded, used for threaded line
connections; slip-on and lap joint, used
with stub-ends/butt-weld line
connections; socket weld, used to fit
pipe into a machined recession; and
blind, used to seal off a line. The sizes
of the flanges within the scope range
generally from one to six inches;
however, all sizes of the above-
described merchandise are included in
the scope. Specifically excluded from
the scope of this order is cast stainless
steel flanges. Cast stainless steel flanges
generally are manufactured to

specification ASTM A-351. The flanges
subject to this order are currently
classifiable under subheadings
7307.21.1000 and 7307.21.5000 of the
Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the
United States (“HTSUS”). Although the
HTSUS subheading are provided for
convenience and customs purposes, the
written description of the subject
merchandise remains dispositive.

Determination

As a result of the determinations by
the Department and the Commission
that revocation of the antidumping duty
orders would be likely to lead to
continuation or recurrence of dumping
and material injury to an industry in the
United States, pursuant to section
751(d)(2) of the Act, the Department
hereby orders the continuation of the
antidumping duty orders on forged
stainless steel flanges from India and
Taiwan. The Department will instruct
the U.S. Customs Service to continue to
collect antidumping duty deposits at the
rates in effect at the time of entry for all
imports of subject merchandise. The
effective date of continuation of these
orders will be the date of publication in
the Federal Register of this Notice of
Continuation. Pursuant to section
751(c)(2) and 751(c)(6) of the Act, the
Department intends to initiate the next
five-year reviews of these orders not
later than July 2005.

Dated: August 9, 2000.
Troy H. Cribb,

Acting Assistant Secretary for Import
Administration.

[FR Doc. 00—-20830 Filed 8—15-00; 8:45 am]
BILLING CODE 3510-DS—P

DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

International Trade Administration
[A-122-814; C—122-815]

Continuation of Antidumping Duty
Order on Pure Magnesium From
Canada and Countervailing Duty
Orders on Pure and Alloy Magnesium
From Canada

AGENCY: Import Administration,
International Trade Administration,
Department of Commerce.

ACTION: Notice of continuation of
antidumping duty order on pure
magnesium from Canada and
countervailing duty orders on pure and
alloy magnesium from Canada.

SUMMARY: On July 5, 2000, the
Department of Commerce (“the
Department”), pursuant to sections
751(c) and 752 of the Tariff Act of 1930,
as amended (“the Act”), determined
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